

15-1504

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

GROCERY MANUFACTURERS ASSOCIATION, SNACK FOOD
ASSOCIATION, INTERNATIONAL DAIRY FOODS ASSOCIATION,
and NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF MANUFACTURERS,
Plaintiff-Appellants

v.

WILLIAM H. SORRELL, in his official capacity as the Attorney General of
Vermont; PETER SHUMLIN, in his official capacity as Governor of
Vermont; JAMES B. REARDON, in his official capacity as Commissioner
of the Vermont Department of Finance and Management; and HARRY L.
CHEN, in his official capacity as the Commissioner of the Vermont
Department of Health,
Defendant-Appellees

On Appeal From The United States District
Court For The District Of Vermont

**Brief of *Amici Curiae* Public Good Law Center,
Free Speech For People, Inc., and Consumer Action
In Support Of Defendant-Appellees and Affirmance**

Ronald A. Fein
FREE SPEECH FOR PEOPLE, INC.
634 Commonwealth Ave., #209
Newton, MA 02459
(617) 244-0234
rfein@freespeechforpeople.org

Seth E. Mermin
Counsel of Record
Thomas Bennigson
PUBLIC GOOD LAW CENTER
3130 Shattuck Ave.
Berkeley, CA 94705
(510) 393-8254
(510) 849-1536 (facsimile)
tmermin@publicgoodlaw.org

Attorneys for amici curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	i
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT	5
I. BECAUSE COMMERCIAL SPEECH IS PROTECTED PRINCIPALLY FOR ITS INFORMATIONAL VALUE, MANDATED FACTUAL DISCLOSURES AND MEASURES REDUCING CONSUMER DECEPTION ARE SUBJECT TO DEFERENTIAL FIRST AMENDMENT REVIEW.....	5
II. VERMONT’S INTERESTS ARE MORE THAN SUFFICIENT TO JUSTIFY THE LABELING MANDATE.....	8
A. A Substantial State Interest Is Not Required To Justify Commercial Disclosure Mandates.....	9
B. Enabling Vermont Consumers To Access Product Information That Matters To Them <i>Is</i> A Substantial State Interest.....	11
C. Extending <i>IDFA</i> Would Confuse Commercial Speech Jurisprudence.....	14
III. CONTENT AND VIEWPOINT NEUTRALITY STANDARDS HAVE NO RELEVANCE TO COMMERCIAL FACTUAL DISCLOSURE REQUIREMENTS.....	16
IV. “NATURAL” LABELS ON GE FOODS ARE NOT PROTECTED SPEECH, BECAUSE THEY ARE INHERENTLY AND ACTUALLY MISLEADING.....	20
A. Marketing GE Foods As “Natural” Is Inherently Deceptive.....	20

1. Marketing GE Foods as “Natural” Misleads Consumers, Regardless of Whether the Term is Clearly Defined.....	22
2. Even if in Some Sense No Food Product is <i>Entirely</i> Natural, It Remains Deceptive to Market GE Foods as Natural.....	27
3. Calling GE Foods “Natural” Is Highly Unlikely to Inform the Public.....	28
B. Marketing GE Foods As “Natural” Has Been Demonstrated To Be Actually Deceptive.....	29
CONCLUSION	34
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	35
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	36

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Adams Ford Belton, Inc. v. Missouri Motor Vehicle Comm’n,
946 S.W.2d 199 (Mo. 1997) 24

Am. Home Products Corp. v. F.T.C.,
695 F.2d 681 (3d Cir. 1982)..... 23

Am. Italian Pasta Co. v. New World Pasta Co.,
371 F.3d 387 (8th Cir. 2004)..... 26

Am. Meat Inst. [AMI] v. U.S. Dep’t of Agric.,
760 F.3d 18 (D.C. Cir. 2014) 10, 15

Anderson v. Treadwell,
294 F.3d 453 (2d Cir. 2002)..... 18

Atari Corp. v. 3D0 Co.,
1994 WL 723601 (N.D.Cal.1994) 26

Barry v. Arrow Pontiac, Inc.,
494 A.2d 804 (N.J. 1985)..... 25

Beeman v. Anthem Prescription Mgmt., LLC,
315 P.3d 71 (Cal. 2013) 10

Bolger v. Youngs Drug Prods. Corp.,
463 U.S. 60 (1983)..... 18

Bose Corp. v. Linear Design Labs, Inc.,
467 F.2d 304 (2d Cir.1972)..... 26

Bronco Wine Co. v. Jolly,
129 Cal. App. 4th 988 (2005) 25

Castrol Inc. v. Pennzoil Co.,
987 F.2d 939 (3d Cir. 1993)..... 26

Central Hudson Gas & Elec. Corp. v. Pub. Serv. Comm’n,
447 U.S. 557 (1980)..... 3, 18, 19, 20

<i>Coca-Cola Co. v. Tropicana Prods., Inc.</i> , 538 F.Supp. 1091 (S.D.N.Y.).....	32
<i>Coca-Cola Co. v. Tropicana Prods., Inc.</i> , 690 F.2d 312 (2d Cir.1982).....	30, 32
<i>Conn. Bar Ass’n v. United States</i> , 620 F.3d 81 (2d Cir. 2010).....	10, 14, 15
<i>Corn Prods. Ref. Co. v. Eddy</i> , 249 U.S. 427 (1919).....	4
<i>Disc. Tobacco City & Lottery, Inc. v. United States</i> , 674 F.3d 509 (6th Cir. 2012).....	10
<i>Evergreen Ass’n, Inc. v. City of New York</i> , 740 F.3d 233 (2d Cir. 2014).....	10, 17
<i>First Nat’l Bank v. Bellotti</i> , 435 U.S. 765 (1978).....	6
<i>Florida Bar v. Went for It, Inc.</i> , 515 U.S. 618 (1995).....	30
<i>Friedman v. Rogers</i> , 440 U.S. 1 (1979).....	5, 24
<i>Garrison v. Louisiana</i> , 379 U.S. 64 (1964).....	6
<i>Greater Baltimore Ctr. for Pregnancy Concerns, Inc. v. Mayor & City Council of Baltimore</i> , 721 F.3d 264 (4th Cir. 2013).....	10
<i>Greater New Orleans Broad. Ass’n v. United States</i> , 527 U.S. 173 (1999).....	19
<i>Hall v. Bed Bath & Beyond, Inc.</i> , 705 F.3d 1357 (Fed. Cir. 2013).....	24, 26
<i>Heath & Milligan Mfg. Co. v. Worst</i> , 207 U.S. 338 (1907).....	4

In re Boston Beer Co.,
198 F.3d 1370 (Fed. Cir. 1999)..... 26

In re ConAgra Foods, Inc.,
--- F.Supp.3d ---, 2015 WL 1062756 (C.D. Cal. Feb. 23, 2015)..... 30

In re R.M.J.,
455 U.S. 191 (1982)..... 20

Int’l Dairy Foods Ass’n v. Amestoy [IDFA],
92 F.3d 67 (2d Cir. 1996)..... 2, 13, 14, 15

Int’l Dairy Foods Ass’n v. Boggs,
622 F.3d 628 (6th Cir. 2010)..... 15

Joe Conte Toyota, Inc. v. Louisiana Motor Vehicle Comm’n,
24 F.3d 754 (5th Cir. 1994)..... 23, 24

*Johnson & Johnson * Merck Consumer Pharm. Co. v. Smithkline Beecham Corp.*, 960 F.2d 294 (2d Cir. 1992) 30

Kwikset Corp. v. Superior Court,
246 P.3d 877 (Cal. 2011) 12

Lipton v. Nature Co.,
71 F.3d 464 (2d Cir. 1995)..... 26

Lorillard Tobacco Co. v. Reilly,
533 U.S. 525 (2001)..... 19

Milavetz, Gallop & Milavetz, P.A. v. United States,
559 U.S. 229 (2010)..... 17, 21

Nat’l Elec. Mfrs. Ass’n v. Sorrell [NEMA],
272 F.3d 104 (2d Cir. 2001)..... 5, 8, 15, 17

New York State Rest. Ass’n v. New York City Bd. of Health [NYSRA],
556 F.3d 114 (2d Cir. 2009)..... 4, 10, 15

Novartis Consumer Health, Inc. v. Johnson & Johnson-Merck Consumer Pharm. Co., 290 F.3d 578 (3d Cir. 2002) 24, 26, 32

<i>Pharm. Care Mgmt. Ass’n v. Rowe</i> , 429 F.3d 294 (1st Cir. 2005)	11
<i>Pizza Hut, Inc. v. Papa John's Int’l, Inc.</i> , 227 F.3d 489 (5th Cir. 2000).....	26
<i>Porter & Dietsch, Inc. v. F.T.C.</i> , 605 F.2d 294 (7th Cir. 1979).....	23, 24
<i>R.J. Reynolds Tobacco Co. v. Food & Drug Admin.</i> , 696 F.3d 1205 (D.C. Cir. 2012)	10
<i>Reed v. Town of Gilbert</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2218 (2015)	16, 17, 18, 19
<i>Riley v. Nat’l Fed’n of the Blind</i> , 487 U.S. 781 (1988).....	7
<i>Safelite Grp., Inc. v. Jepsen</i> , 764 F.3d 258 (2d Cir. 2014).....	10
<i>Sara Lee Corp. v. Kayser–Roth Corp.</i> , 81 F.3d 455 (4th Cir.1996).....	32
<i>Savage v. Jones</i> , 225 U.S. 501 (1912).....	4
<i>Schweiker v. Wilson</i> , 450 U.S. 221 (1981).....	10
<i>Sorrell v. IMS Health Inc.</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2653 (2011)	19
<i>Time Warner Cable, Inc. v. DIRECTV, Inc.</i> , 497 F.3d 144 (2d Cir. 2007).....	25
<i>United Indus. Corp. v. Clorox Co.</i> , 140 F.3d 1175 (8th Cir. 1998).....	26
<i>United States v. Alvarez</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2537 (2012)	6

<i>United States v. Caronia</i> , 703 F.3d 149 (2d Cir. 2012).....	19
<i>United States v. Marzzarella</i> , 614 F.3d 85 (3d Cir. 2010).....	11
<i>Va. State Bd. of Pharmacy v. Va. Citizens Consumer Council</i> , 425 U.S. 748 (1976).....	7, 8, 12
<i>W. Va. State Bd. of Educ. v. Barnette</i> , (1943) 319 U.S. 624.....	7, 8
<i>Zauderer v. Office of Disciplinary Counsel of Supreme Court of Ohio</i> , 471 U.S. 626 (1985).....	2, 9, 10, 11, 14, 15, 17
STATUTES	
15 U.S.C. § 1261(p)(1)(J)(i).....	18
15 U.S.C.A. § 1125(a)(1).....	24
21 U.S.C. § 343(q)(1)(C).....	17
27 U.S.C. § 215(a).....	16, 18
REGULATIONS	
7 C.F.R. § 205.2.....	23
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Consumer Reports National Research Center, <i>Food Labels Survey: 2014 Nationally-Representative Phone Survey</i> 8 (2014) (64% of consumers believed that a “natural” label on packaged foods means that no GMOs were used).....	31
Frederick Schauer, <i>First Amendment Opportunism</i> , in Lee C. Bollinger & Geoffrey R. Stone, eds., <i>ETERNALLY VIGILANT: FREE SPEECH IN THE MODERN ERA</i> 177-80 (2002).....	3
Michael K. Hansen, <i>Genetic Engineering Is Not an Extension of Conventional Plant Breeding: How Genetic Engineering Differs from Conventional Breeding, Hybridization, Wide Crosses & Horizontal Gene Transfer</i> 1 (2000).....	28

Robert Post, <i>The Constitutional Status of Commercial Speech</i> , 48 U.C.L.A. L. Rev. 1 (2000)	2
Thomas Emerson, <i>Toward A General Theory of the First Amendment</i> , 72 Yale L.J. 877 (1963)	6
USDA, <i>Food Standards and Labeling Policy Book</i> (2005) at [unnumbered] 116	22, 23
WHO, <i>Frequently Asked Questions on Genetically Modified Foods</i>	21
